

Case No.: 22-7104

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARGILL INCORPORATED, *et al.*  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Case No.: 1:21-cv-00386-DLF

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
(DC Bar # 471830)  
Executive Director  
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
621 Maryland Ave. NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: 202-543-5811  
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,  
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

(A) **Parties and Amici.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.	Procedural History .....	5
B.	Factual Background .....	6
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
VII.	ARGUMENT	
	Appellants Had Article III Standing to Sue Since Appellees, As Co-Venturers, Were Jointly Responsible Under the TVPRA for their Venture Causing the Injuries to Appellants. ....	14
A.	The Article III Standing Requirement. ....	14
B.	The District Court Erred in Finding Appellants Lacked Standing to Sue Appellees When Their Injuries Were “Fairly Traceable” to the Venture Appellees Were Co-Venturers In and that Caused Appellants’ Injuries. ....	15
C.	Appellants’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Appellees Because They Were Co-Venturers Under the TVPRA, Contributed to Causing Appellants’ Injuries, and Are Jointly and Severally Liability for Those Injuries. ....	35
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01992, 2020 WL 5371459 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2020).....	37
<i>Almerfed v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20-21, 29
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-00656, 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020).....	37
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Bogart v. City of New York</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113311 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2015) .....	23-24
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Cho v. Chu</i> , No. 21CIV2297PGGSDA, 2022 WL 4463823 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2022) ..	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12, 31-32, 34
<i>Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-1194, 2020 WL 1244192 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020) .....	38

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	32
<i>Elliot v. Michael James Inc.</i> , 507 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Estate of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18, 36
<i>Gilbert v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	30
<i>Gilbert v. USA Taekwondo, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-00981-CMA-MEH, 2020 WL 2800748 (D. Colo. May 29, 2020) .....	30
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Hefferman v. Bass</i> , 467 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Mo. 2019) .....	22
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>In re Thornburgh</i> , 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25

<i>J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-00155-WHO, 2020 WL 3035794 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2020)	37, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 29
<i>M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	17, 37, 38
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	29
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Board</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7955 (GEL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008) .....	22-23
<i>Merriam v. Demoulas</i> , No. 11-10577-RWZ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77600 (D. Mass. June 3, 2013) .....	19, 27
<i>Miletak v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 06-03778 JW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41583 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2009) .....	21-22
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1931 (2021).....	31
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>District of Columbia v.</i> <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10, 25
<i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014) .	17
<i>Price v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>Public Citizen v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 565 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Rolan v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-357-TLS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117437 (N.D. Ind. July 26, 2017) .....	20
<i>S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fl. 2020) .....	38, 40
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	29
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14
<i>Tax Analysts &amp; Advocs. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	26-27
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	28
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 166 (1974).....	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25, 32
<i>Webb as next friend of K.S. v. Smith</i> , 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	18



**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	1, 16-17, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	1, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	1, 3-4, 9, 15-18, 27, 29-30, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	4
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

154 Cong. Rec. H10904 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2008).....	35
H.R. REP. NO. 106-939 (2000) (Conf. Rep.).....	17
H.R. REP. NO. 110-430 (2007).....	33
Harkin-Engle Protocol (2001).....	7
Peter Whoriskey & Rachel Siegel, <i>Cocoa's child laborers</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (June 5, 2019).....	39
Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 44 (2d ed. 1955).....	41
